# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI465125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	08/27/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	GEEKNET, INC.
Street Address:	625 Westport Parkway
City:	Grapevine
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76051
Company Name:	ELBO INC.
Company Name: Street Address:	ELBO INC. 625 Westport Parkway
Street Address:	625 Westport Parkway

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D758804
Patent Number:	D758136
Patent Number:	D755018
Application Number:	15019435
Patent Number:	9101830
Patent Number:	9712914
Application Number:	15710016
Application Number:	15040081
Patent Number:	8998719
Patent Number:	7841946
Patent Number:	8568238
Patent Number:	8894494
Patent Number:	8974307
Patent Number:	9808714
Application Number:	15602957

PATENT REEL: 068449 FRAME: 0229

508734636

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9675877

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128087800

**Email:** trademarks@kelleydrye.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia L Werner

Address Line 1: 3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street Kelley Drye & Warren LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10007

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carmen Castro
SIGNATURE:	Carmen Castro
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Patent Release (GameStop) Executed#page1.tiff source=Patent Release (GameStop) Executed#page2.tiff source=Patent Release (GameStop) Executed#page3.tiff source=Patent Release (GameStop) Executed#page4.tiff source=Patent Release (GameStop) Executed#page5.tiff

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

August 27, 2024

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated November 3, 2021, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 058210, Frame 0925 on November 19, 2021 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantors party thereto (collectively, the "Releasee"), created in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Releasor"), a security interest in all of the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Patent Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, intending to be legally bound and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Releasor hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement; (ii) terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges all its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation, all of Releasee's right, title and interest in and to all of the (x) Patent Licenses, (y) Proceeds, and (z) Patents, including such listed on Schedule 1 hereto; and (iii) reassigns, transfers and conveys to Releasee any and all right, title and interest of the Releasor in the Intellectual Property Collateral, together with all extensions and renewals thereof and amendments thereto; in each case, without representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Releasor hereby authorizes Releasee or Releasee's agent to record this Release of Patent Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release of Patent Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Agreement (GameStop)]

PATENT

**REEL: 068449 FRAME: 0232** 

# SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Patents**

Grantor	Country	Patent	Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	BEVERAGE CONTAINER HOLDER	D/502,193 / D758,804	9/12/2014
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	BEVERAGE CONTAINER HOLDER	D/502,987 / D758,136	9/22/2014
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	BEVERAGE CONTAINER HOLDER	D/502,973 / D755,018	9/22/2014
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	BUILDING BLOCK GAME USING MAGNETIC LEVITATION	15/019,435	2/9/2016
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	MOTION- RESPONSIVE ENTERTAINME NT GARMENT	13/854,504 / 9101830	4/1/2013
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	COSTUME COORDINATED, MOTION ACTIVATED SOUND GENERATION SYSTEM	14/010,489 / 9712914	8/26/2013
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	CUSTOMIZABLE LANYARD	15/710,016	9/20/2017
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	CUSTOMIZABLE LANYARD	PCT/US2017/0524 42	9/20/2017
Geeknet, Inc.	United States	RECONFIGURA BLE BRICK BUILDING SYSTEM AND STRUCTURE	15/040,081	2/10/2016

8017116.2

Elbo Inc.	United States	SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	14/638,782 / 9675877	3/5/2015
Elbo Inc.	United States	NETWORK- ENABLED GAME CONTROLLER	13/716,019 / 8998719	12/14/2012
Elbo Inc.	United States	SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	11/761,168 / 7841946	6/11/2007
Elbo Inc.	United States	SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	12/925,651 / 8568238	10/26/2010
Elbo Inc.	United States	SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	14/049,986 / 8894494	10/9/2013
Elbo Inc.	United States	SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	14/049,934 / 8974307	10/9/2013
Elbo Inc.	United States	NETWORK- ENABLED GAME CONTROLLER	14/667,180 / 9808714	3/24/2015
Elbo Inc.	United States	SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	15/602,957	5/23/2017

8017116.2

### **Patent Licenses**

- 1. That certain Intellectual Property License Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2021, by and among EB International Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, GameStop, Inc., a Minnesota corporation and Electronics Boutique Canada Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the province of Ontario, Canada.
- 2. That certain Intellectual Property License Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2007 with an effective date of January 29, 2006, by and between ELBO, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Electronics Boutique Australian Pty Ltd., an Australian company with limited liability.

8017116.2

RECORDED: 08/30/2024